
CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Parsons (Chair), Baines (Vice-Chair), Boldrin, Goddard, Paling, Radford 
and Shepherd (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee to 
be held in Committee Room 2, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on 
Wednesday, 4th March 2020 at 6.00 pm for the following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

25th February 2020

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 9

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

4.  DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


5.  QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16

No questions were submitted.

6.  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
QUARTER 3)

10 - 24

A report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services providing performance 
information in respect of the Corporate Plan objectives and key performance 
indicators within the Committee’s remit (Quarter 3 2019/20).

7.  REVENUE MONITORING (GENERAL FUND AND HRA) PERIOD 9 25 - 38

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services to assist the Committee in 
monitoring the General Fund and HRA revenue position (Period 9 2019/20).

8.  DIGITISATION AND TRANSFORMATION OF SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL - SCOPE

This item has been included on the agenda at the request of the Chair.

To enable the Committee to discuss the scope for this Panel, with a view to the 
outcome being incorporated into a formal scope document for subsequent 
agreement by the Scrutiny Commission.

See Scrutiny Commission Item 10, 10th February 2020.  The Panel is listed as 
having a potential start date of Spring 2020 and its Chair is Councillor Parsons.  
The Panel’s scope is currently set out as:

“This is a panel to determine how we go about inserting a personalised front end to 
our website, so that individual residents can log in, book, order, complain, 
compliment and pay for services and can immediately see what their status is for 
all the services and payments they have with the Council. This is to promote the 
80:20 rule, that 80% of residents will be able to carry out all their transactions with 
the Council through this route, while the remaining 20% who cannot will have 
better access to people and facilities who are freed up from dealing with residents 
who would be better served helping themselves.  To identify options and costs. To 
identify economies of scale and potential savings.

Outside bodies who already have this facility.  Councils who have this facility.  IT 
and CRM (Customer Relationship Management) companies.  Individuals with skills 
in this area.  Our current key partners such as Capita and Serco to understand how 
they will integrate their services.”

9.  WORK PROGRAMME 39 - 61

A report of the Head of Strategic Support to assist the Committee in determining its 
work programme.

Page 2



SCRUTINY QUESTIONS

What topics to choose?

• What difference will scrutiny make?
• Is this an area of concern – public/performance/risk register?
• Is this a corporate priority?
• Could scrutiny lead to improvements? 
• What are the alternatives to pre-decision scrutiny?

Pre-decision scrutiny

• What is Cabinet being asked to agree?
• Why? 
• How does this relate to the overall objective? Which is …?
• What risks have been identified and how are they being addressed?
• What are the financial implications?

• What other options have been considered?
• Who has been consulted and what were the results?
• Will the decision Cabinet is being asked to take affect other policies, practices etc.?

Basic Questions

• Why are you/we doing this?
• Why are you/we doing it in this way?
• How do you/we know you are making a difference?
• How are priorities and targets set?
• How do you/we compare?
• What examples of good practice exist elsewhere?

Page 3



1 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 
December 2019

Published – 23rd December 2019 

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
3RD DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Parsons)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Baines)
Councillors Boldrin, Goddard, Paling, Radford and 
Shepherd

Councillor Barkley (Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Lead Member for Finance and 
Property Services)

Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Head of Finance and Property Services
Democratic Services Officer (LS)

APOLOGIES: None 

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Reference Minute 16, Resolution 1: The Chair was content that the requested 
explanation had been provided in the Period 7 revenue monitoring report to be 
considered at this meeting (item 7).

Reference Minute 18, Resolution 1: The Chair reiterated that the Committee wished 
for the agreed funding ratio and reason for it to be reported to it as set out, once 
decided (purchase of fleet, Environmental Services Contract). 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th September 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

21. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

22. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations were made.

23. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16 

No questions had been submitted.

24. PERFORMANCE MONITORING (PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 2) 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 
December 2019

Published – 23rd December 2019 

Considered a report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services providing 
performance information in respect of the Corporate Plan objectives and key 
performance indicators within the Committee’s remit (Quarter 2 2019/20) (item 6 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes).

Assisting with consideration of the report: Strategic Director of Corporate Services.

Summary, key points of discussion:

(i) No red indicators at Quarter 2.
(ii) “NS” was “Not Started”.
(iii) ERM1 - SS (agenda page 20):  No increase in number of Flood Wardens since 

Quarter 1.  View that current time of year was best time to increase numbers, 
experiencing flooding.  Understood that work was being undertaken to do so, 
could check with relevant Head of Service as to detail of that.     

(iv) ERM5 – CIS (1) (agenda page 20): Welcomed that 99% of customers surveyed 
rated telephone service from Contact Centre as “good” in Quarter 2.

(v) ERM5 – CIS (2) (agenda page 21): Progress column stated that the first stage of 
implementation would begin, but no timescale/implementation date was given.  
There were other examples of this information not being provided in the report.  
That affected the Committee’s ability to monitor progress effectively.

(vi) ERM5 – SS (2) (agenda page 21): Results of Residents Survey would be 
published in due course, publication date not known at this meeting.

(vii) ERM5 – SS (1) (agenda page 21): Those customers not rating web service 
received as “good”, were the reasons for that known?  Reliant on customers 
choosing to leave comments.  Redesi
[...]
ing 
reports submitted to the Committee provide timescales /implementation dates for 
actions where possible;

2. that the Committee’s wish to have access to the Cabinet Forward Programme, to 
assist the review of its scrutiny work programme as outlined in (viii) above, be 
recorded; 

3. that resolution 2 above be actioned by way of a note to be provided by the Chair 
of the Committee making that request, to be sent via the Democratic Services 
Officer to the Leader and Chief Executive;

4. that the report providing performance information in respect of the Corporate 
Plan objectives and key performance indicators within the Committee’s remit 
(Quarter 2 2019/20) be noted.

Page 6



4 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 
December 2019

Published – 23rd December 2019 

Reasons

1. To assist the Committee in monitoring progress effectively.

2. The Committee considered that access to the information in the Forward 
Programme was necessary to ensure its scrutiny work reflected the Council’s 
priorities and direction of travel. 

3. To ensure that the Committee’s request was actioned and included the Chair’s 
rationale for that request.

4. The Committee’s remit included receiving regular performance monitoring 
reports so that it could ensure that targets and objectives were being met and 
identify areas where performance might be improved.  Having noted the 
discussion at this meeting and made specific resolution where it so wished, the 
Committee was content to note the performance information report.

25. REVENUE MONITORING (GENERAL FUND AND HRA) PERIOD 7 

Considered a report of the Head of Finance and Property Services to assist the 
Committee in monitoring the General Fund and HRA Revenue position (Period 7 
2019/20) (item 7 on the agenda supplement filed with these minutes).

Assisting with consideration of the report: Cabinet Lead Member for Finance and 
Property Services, Strategic Director of Corporate Services, Head of Finance and 
Property Service
[...]
year?  Not known 
at this meeting, HRA Accountant would be able to advise.     

The Head of Finance and Property Services noted that it would be useful to the 
Committee if the timescale for the review looking at alternative uses for garage sites 
was stated in the report (agenda supplement page 9). 

The Democratic Services Officer would ask the Head of Landlord Services for 
information on the number of tenants who, on receipt of benefit under Universal 
Credit, did not pay the rent to the Council (report referred to this being the case in 
some instances) and email a response to the Committee in that respect (agenda 
supplement page 9).

The Head of Finance and Property Services would check the position in respect of the 
query in (xii) above and email a response to the Committee in that respect, also 
include that information in future revenue monitoring reports.

Page 8



6 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 
December 2019

Published – 23rd December 2019 

RESOLVED that the report setting out the General Fund and HRA Revenue position 
at Period 7 2019/20 be noted.

Reason

The Committee’s remit included receiving regular financial monitoring reports and, 
having noted the discussion at the meeting and made specific resolution where it so 
wished, it was content to note the revenue monitoring report. 

26. WORK PROGRAMME 

Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support to assist the Committee in 
determining its work programme (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Assisting with consideration of the report: Strategic Director of Corporate Services, 
Democratic Services Officer.

Reference work programme remaining subject to review by Chair and Vice-chair of the 
Committee in due course, in accordance with the decisions of the Committee on 17th 
September 2019 and so that scrutiny could reflect the priorities of this Council and be 
a better critical friend, see discussion earlier in this meeting Minute 24, paragraph (viii) 
and resolutions 2 and 3.

The Democratic Services Officer would send to Councillor Radford the dates of further 
scheduled meetings of the Committee.

RESOLVED that, pending the outcome of review by the Chair and Vice-chair, the 
Committee proceeds on the basis of its current work programme, updated to include 
any decisions made at this meeting.

Reason

To enable scrutiny of the matters set out and agreed by the Scrutiny Commission to 
be undertaken, pending any alternative or additional proposals.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 20th 
January 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee.

Page 9



CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4TH MARCH 2020 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 

Lead Member: Various 
 
ITEM 6       2019-20 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 
 
Purpose of Report  
 
To provide performance monitoring information and results for the third quarter of 
2019-20, in respect of the Corporate Plan Objectives and Key Performance Indicators 
for the Corporate Services Directorate.  
 
Action Requested  
 
The Committee is requested to note the performance results; associated commentary 
and the explanations provided.  
 
Reason 
 
To ensure that targets and objectives are being met, and to identify areas where 
performance might be improved. 
 
Policy Context  
 
Quarterly reporting of performance is a key element of monitoring progress towards 
delivering the Council’s Corporate Objectives and Initiatives as set out in the Corporate 
Plan and Annual Business Plan.  
 
Background  
 
The Committee receives performance reports on a quarterly basis to allow it to monitor 
progress against achieving the agreed targets which su
[...]
e will undertake moving forward.   
 
Actions Requested 
 
1. To review and agree the Committee’s scrutiny work programme. 

 

2. To consider a request of the Scrutiny Commission (Minute 94, 13th January 

2020) that this Committee “review the Budget Scrutiny Panel report [submitted to 

the Scrutiny Commission at that meeting] on a quarterly basis, to commence at 

this Committee’s September 2020 meeting”.   

 

3. To consider, at the request of the Chair, the dates of future scheduled meetings 

of the Committee. 

Reason 
 
1. To enable the Council’s scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 

effectively. 
 

2. The reason for the Commission’s request was “to ensure the recommendations 
within the report are being delivered against the required targets”. 

 
3. The Chair wishes to consider this matter, to ensure that meeting dates are 

suitable for the scrutiny work the Committee wishes to undertake.  
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan 2020-2024 commits the Council to continue to improve 
customer service and deliver outstanding services. 
 
This Committee can identify and schedule items for its own scrutiny work programme 
without needing the approval of the Scrutiny Commission if those items fall within its 
area of responsibility.  If the Committee identifies a topic for scrutiny that is outside its 
area of responsibility, it can make a recommendation to the Scrutiny Commission that 
it is added to the scrutiny work programme of the relevant scrutiny committee, or that 
a scrutiny panel be established. 
  

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
Action Requested 1 
 
Currently, the Committee’s work programme remains subject to review by the Chair 
and Vice-chair of the Committee in due course, in accordance with the decisions of the 
Committee on 17th September 2019 and 3rd December 2019, set out below: 
 
17th September 2019 – Minute 19 (extract) 
 
“RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Chair and Vice-chair of the Committ
[...]
ions 
of the Panel was submitted (item 10 on the agenda filed with these minutes).   
 
The Chair of the Budget Scrutiny Panel was in attendance and assisted with the 
consideration of the item.  The following summarises the discussion: 
 

Page 41



 

 

The Budget Scrutiny Panel had reviewed the recommendations of the previous year’s 
panel and maintained the process of budgeting underspend and finding savings where 
available. There was less scope for underspend anticipated in future budgets, but 
conscious savings were potentially achievable. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1.  That the Budget Scrutiny Panel report be submitted to Cabinet at its meeting on 

13th February 2020. 
 
2.  The Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee review the Budget Scrutiny Panel 

report, submitted to the Scrutiny Commission for its meeting on 13th January 
2020 on a quarterly basis, to commence at its September 2020 meeting. 

 
Reasons 
 
1.  The Commission, having carefully considered the report, felt the Cabinet should 

receive the report of the Budget Scrutiny Panel. 
 
2.  To ensure the recommendations within the report are being delivered against the 

required targets.” 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Commission’s request to add this matter to its 
work programme. 
 
The decisions of the Cabinet on 13th February 2020 in respect of the Budget Scrutiny 
Panel’s recommendations are set out at Appendix 5, for the Committee’s information. 
 
Since the last meeting of the Committee on 3rd December 2019, the Scrutiny 
Commission has not asked that any further additions, deletions or amendments be 
made to this Committee’s scrutiny work programme. 
 
Action Requested 3 
 
Further meetings of the Committee have been agreed by Council as follows: 
 
7th July 2020, 8th September 2020 and 1st December 2020. 
 
The new scrutiny arrangements agreed by Council on 25th February 2019 set out that 
the Committee would meet quarterly to allow relevant corporate performance data to 
be scrutinised.

Minutes of the meeting


1 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 4th 
March 2020

Published – 10th March 2020

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
4TH MARCH 2020

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Parsons)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Baines)
Councillors Boldrin, Gerrard, Goddard and 
Shepherd

Councillors Barkley (Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Lead Member for Finance and 
Property Services) and Rollings (Cabinet Lead 
Member for Transformation)

Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Head of Customer Experience
Head of Finance and Property Services
Head of Strategic Support
Democratic Services Officer (LS)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Paling and Radford

This meeting would be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made 
available via the Council’s website.  Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and 
the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control.

27. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3rd December 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

28. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

29. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations were made.

30. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16 

No questions had been submitted.

31. PERFORMANCE MONITORING (PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 3) 

Considered, a report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services providing 
performance information in respect of the Corporate Plan objectives and key 
performance indicators within the Committee’s remit (item 6 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes).



2 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 4th 
March 2020

Published – 10th March 2020

Assisting with consideration of the report: Cabinet Lead Member for Transformation, 
Strategic Director of Corporate Services, Head of Customer Experience, Head of 
Strategic Support.

The Cabinet Lead Member for Equalities, Member and Strategic Services had sent an 
apology.

Summary, key points of discussion (focus on red indicators):

(i) Corporate Performance Objectives Quarter 3 2019/20 (second paragraph, 
agenda page 14): Noted that significant volume were red or amber.

(ii) SLE1 – FP (1) (agenda page 17): Chair referred to importance of effective 
scrutiny of Market Risk Premium (MRP) for commercial property investment 
moving forward (rate of return). 

(iii) ERM1 – SS (agenda page 18): Committee discussed Emergency Centre 
Volunteers (Council staff volunteers who had been trained to undertake role, if 
needed), including that the basis for the target number (50) was unknown due to 
changes in personnel.  Also discussed, difficulties in securing additional Flood 
Wardens, some areas not covered despite efforts made.  Councillors best placed 
to assist this, had been asked to promote, details of which outlined, together with 
support/training provided to Flood Wardens.  Suggestion that Loughborough 
University geography students may wish to participate, recognised transient/local 
knowledge needed.  Further request for assistance from councillors could be 
made.     

(iv) ERM5 – CIS (2) (agenda page 19): New Customer Promise.  Awaiting Senior 
Management approval on new method of collecting customer satisfaction 
feedback, report programmed for consideration by Senior Management within 
next 2-4 weeks.

(v) DES2 – CIS (1) (agenda page 20): Webchat tied in with telephony update, 
delayed due to significant difficulties with supplier.  Update programmed to go 
live beginning April 2020, webchat pilot to follow.  Delayed upgrade payment to 
supplier.  Brief discussion regarding online customer satisfaction, factors 
influencing, recent performance, plans to possibly measure differently.  

(vi) DES2 = CIS (2) (agenda page 21): Customer Relationship Management (CRM) 
system included self-service portal, not live.  Number of technical issues, 
increasingly cost prohibitive, Council may go out to market for better value.  
Confirmed that more meaningful measure for increase of services online in 
Corporate Delivery Plan 2020/21.

(vii) DES3 – CIS (2) (agenda page 21): Confirmed that amber status due to telephony 
update delay.

(viii) DES3 – SS (agenda page 22): Delay due to ongoing discussions with 
neighbouring districts over possible shared software solution for staff personal 
reviews, other options being explored.  Also, possible move towards capability-
based performance system being considered.  Reference to relationship 
between people and culture.  

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Lead Member and officers for attending to assist with 
consideration of the report.



3 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 4th 
March 2020

Published – 10th March 2020

RESOLVED that the report providing performance information in respect of the 
Corporate Plan objectives and key performance indicators within the Committee’s 
remit (Quarter 3 2019/20) be noted.

Reason

The Committee’s remit included receiving regular performance monitoring reports so 
that it could ensure that targets and objectives were being met and identify areas 
where performance might be improved.  Having noted the discussion at this meeting 
and made specific resolution where it so wished, the Committee was content to note 
the performance information report.

32. REVENUE MONITORING (GENERAL FUND AND HRA) PERIOD 9 

Considered, a report of the Head of Finance and Property Services to assist the 
Committee in monitoring the General Fund and HRA revenue position (item 7 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).

Assisting with consideration of the report: Cabinet Lead Member for Finance and 
Property Services, Head of Finance and Property Services, Head of Customer 
Experience.

Summary, key points of discussion:

(i) Reference to major impact of Planning and Regeneration shortfall (£265k) and 
Supported Living Housing Benefit costs above subsidy allowance (£584k).  Also, 
£228k of £300k Nonspecific Savings full year target not found, would be offset by 
salary underspend, outlined in report.  £574k underspend on Housing Revenue 
Account, difficulties in getting contractor to carry out work.

 (ii) Challenging position faced in respect of Supported Living Housing Benefit costs 
discussed.  Demand-led. Two large providers in Borough.  National issue.  
Currently difficult to control.  Linked to Universal Credit, Council could claim back 
less of the cost, further explanation of which provided.  Representations being 
made to address issue.  Providers registering as Social Landlords would assist, 
progress made with Carpenters Arms in that respect.  Committee was very 
sympathetic to the Council’s position and recognised that all possible action was 
being taken.

(iii) Several of the overspends set out in Appendix 1 to the report had been 
addressed in the 2020/21 budget, these were outlined.  Others had not been 
notified and, therefore, had not yet been addressed and would need looking at.

(iv) Reference to Planning and Regeneration restructure agreed in April 2018, that 
had expanded costs by over £200k, forecasting additional fee income to offset 
those.  Had been challenged by scrutiny at the time.  Ongoing assurances had 
been given that there would be additional fee income, including during the 
current year.  That income not realised, position warranted challenge, reasons 
for outcome needed.

(v) Brief discussion regarding cost of Building Control service, service being 
reviewed.

(vi) Council was in uncertain and reducing funding environment, every effort being 
made to mitigate that, focus on income generation.  £7m in balances forecast by 



4 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 4th 
March 2020

Published – 10th March 2020

end of next year.  Close and continued monitoring being undertaken.  Reference 
to work being undertaken to obtain additional revenue within capital schemes.

(vii) Focus of Committee at this meeting was the revenue position at end Period 9 
2019/20.

(viii) Reference to Nonspecific Savings targets in current and 2020/21 budget, also 
amount referenced in Corporate Delivery Plan 2020/21.  Concern that savings 
needed but had not identified those well so far.  Brief explanation of work being 
undertaken to identify moving forward.  Useful if monitoring reports could list 
identified savings.

(ix) Concern that underspend on HRA was affecting Council’s tenants in that 
required work was not being done.  Area that may warrant inclusion on scrutiny 
work programme.  Brief explanation of work being undertaken to address matter, 
improvements had been seen.  Work was only signed off once Council was 
completely happy with it. 

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Lead Member and officers for attending to assist with 
consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that the Head of Planning and Regeneration be asked to attend the next 
scheduled meeting of the Committee to discuss the issue raised in (iv) above, 
given the revenue impact of the matter and the Committee’s role in scrutinising 
the Council’s revenue position;

2. that, further to the issue raised in (viii) above, a schedule of the Nonspecific 
Savings that have been identified against target be included in future revenue 
monitoring reports submitted to the Committee;  

3. that the report setting out the General Fund and HRA revenue position at Period 
9 2019/20 be noted.

Reasons

1. The Committee wished to understand the reasons for the shortfall, that being 
contrary to previous assurances on the matter and the rationale of the Planning 
and Regeneration restructure agreed in April 2018.

2. The Committee was concerned that this target had not been achieved in the 
current year and providing this information would enable it to effectively monitor 
progress.

3. The Committee’s remit included receiving regular financial monitoring reports 
and, having noted the discussion at this meeting and made specific resolution 
where it so wished, it was content to note the revenue monitoring report.

33. DIGITISATION AND TRANSFORMATION OF SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 
SCOPE 



5 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 4th 
March 2020

Published – 10th March 2020

This item had been included on the agenda at the request of the Chair, to enable the 
Committee to discuss the scope for this Panel, with a view to the outcome being 
incorporated into a formal scope document for subsequent agreement by the Scrutiny 
Commission. 

The Panel was listed as having a potential start date of Spring 2020 and its Chair was 
Councillor Parsons. The Panel’s scope as currently set out was stated under item 8 on 
the agenda, filed with these minutes.

Assisting with consideration of the item:  Strategic Director of Corporate Services, 
Head of Customer Experience, Democratic Services Officer.

Summary, key points of discussion:

(i) Current scope reflected initial Scrutiny Commission position on what Panel 
should consider.

(ii) View that focus on front end of website not appropriate or useful scrutiny for a 
panel.  The Digitisation and Transformation agenda warranted a wider scrutiny 
scope.

(iii) The scrutiny scope should explain in plain language the question(s) to be asked 
and what the work intended to achieve.

(iv) A suitable focus for the Panel from within the Digitisation and Transformation 
agenda could be identified under the next item on the agenda, when the 
Committee’s work programme was considered, with that focus/topic to then be 
used by the Chair and Vice-chair to draft a detailed scope document, with 
assistance from appropriate officers, for subsequent agreement by the Scrutiny 
Commission.

(v) Panel should not be progressed if a useful area of work could not be identified.   

RESOLVED that this matter be progressed on the basis set out in (iv) above.

Reason

To work towards an appropriate and useful scrutiny scope for the Digitisation and 
Transformation of Services Scrutiny Panel.

34. WORK PROGRAMME 

Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support to assist the Committee in (i) 
reviewing and planning the scrutiny work it would undertake moving forward; (ii) 
considering a request of the Scrutiny Commission that this Committee “review the 
Budget Scrutiny Panel report on a quarterly basis”; and (iii) considering, at the request 
of the Chair, the dates of future scheduled meetings of the Committee (item 9 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).

Assisting with consideration of the report:  Strategic Director of Corporate Services, 
Head of Customer Experience, Democratic Services Officer.

Summary, key points of discussion:



6 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 4th 
March 2020

Published – 10th March 2020

(i) To assist Committee in reviewing work programme, report included the current 
work programme, Corporate Strategy 2020-24, proposed Corporate Delivery 
Plan 2020/21, current Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions, details of the 
services which the Committee had responsibility for scrutinising. 

(ii) Committee agreed that existing items on work programme should be retained.  
Addition of regular capital monitoring reports was supported, Committee 
currently only monitored at outturn.

(iii) Chair suggested Committee highlighted issues from the Corporate Delivery 
Plan and that he and the Vice-chair then review the work programme following 
the meeting with those issues in mind, with the resulting proposed work 
programme to be brought back to the next meeting of the Committee.

(iv) Commercialisation and Transformation were significant matters which 
warranted monitoring/scrutiny, including outcomes.  Suggestion that visions 
within Corporate Strategy should also guide scrutiny work.

(v) Discussion regarding the questions that the public would wish scrutiny to ask 
and the outcomes they would be looking for.

(vi) Committee could hold additional meetings to the quarterly meetings scheduled 
by Council, if it so wished.  Such meetings should be useful/necessary.  Limited 
resources available to support regular increase in meeting frequency.  
Timetabling of meetings briefly explained.  Noted that Committee may wish to 
hold additional meetings for specific purpose in future.

(vii) How budget scrutiny should be undertaken moving forward discussed. 
Committee could recommend to Scrutiny Commission that it continue to be 
undertaken by a Budget Scrutiny Panel (Commission responsible for 
establishing scrutiny panels).  

RESOLVED

1. that the existing items on the Committee’s work programme be retained, with the 
addition of capital monitoring reports at each quarterly meeting;

2. that, following this meeting, the Chair and Vice-chair of the Committee consider 
appropriate additions to the Committee’s work programme, the focus for that 
work being the Council’s Corporate Delivery Plan 2020/21 and issues highlighted 
above;

3. that the proposed work programme resulting from 2. above be considered at an 
additional meeting of the Committee to be held for the purpose and scheduled 
between this meeting and the next scheduled meeting of the Committee in July 
2020;

4. that, as part of the work outlined in 2. above, the Chair and Vice-chair of the 
Committee consider a useful scope for the Digitisation and Transformation of 
Services Scrutiny Panel, with appropriate assistance from relevant officers, with 
that scope to be emailed to members of the Committee for input prior to it being 
submitted to Scrutiny Commission for agreement;

5. that it be recommended to the Scrutiny Commission that scrutiny of the Council’s 
draft budget 2021/22 be undertaken on the same basis as for the 2020/21 



7 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 4th 
March 2020

Published – 10th March 2020

budget, that being via a Budget Scrutiny Panel, and that that Panel also monitor 
the outcomes of this year’s Panel report.   

Reasons

1. To enable the Committee to continue and widen work within its remit of receiving 
regular performance and financial monitoring reports 

2. To work towards an efficient and effective approach to scrutiny, focused on the 
priorities of the Council.

3. To avoid delay in agreeing and commencing the above scrutiny.

4. To ensure panel work is useful, adds value and makes best use of the resources 
available to support panel work.

5. To ensure the most effective approach to scrutiny of the Council’s budget.  To 
ensure continuity and retain experience, the Committee supports retention of the 
Panel Chair and membership but would look to expand that membership if 
possible.  An additional Panel meeting in June would also be useful, to 
commence budget scrutiny at an earlier stage and to consider the previous 
year’s outturn position.  Monitoring of the outcomes of this year’s Budget Scrutiny 
Panel is more appropriately undertaken by next year’s Panel, rather than this 
Committee (reference request of Scrutiny Commission, Minute 94.2, 13th 
January 2020).

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 27th April 
2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee.


